CLARK COUNTY STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT:	Public Works/ Transportation Programming				
DATE:	Tuesday, June 16, 2015				
REQUESTED ACTION:	Establish Public Works Project #350822, NE 94th Avenue (NE Padden Parkway to NE 99th Street), and approve the attached Notice to Contractors to advertise the construction contract for bids.				
SR Number:	·				
FOR APPROVAL BY:	X BOCCCOUNTY MANAGERHEARING				
Create and maintain a vib Continue responsible ster Promote family-wage job Maintain a healthy, desira	t transportation systems in Clark County brant system of parks, trails and green spaces wardship of public funds o creation and economic development to support a thriving community able quality of life d foster an engaged, informed community waste work force				
Street to a two-lane Minor A	proximately 1.5 miles of NE 94th Avenue from NE 81st Street to NE 99th rterial (M-2cb) standard, with center turn lane/median, bike lanes, sidewalks, mitigation. The signal and intersection of NE Padden Parkway will be				
ADMINISTRATIVE POL This project is included in the	ICY IMPLICATIONS e 2015-2020 Transportation Improvement Program, 2015 Annual Construction				

Program and adopted 2015-2016 budget.

COUNCIL POLICY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

PREVIOUS REVIEWS AND ACTIONS

This project is included in the 2015-2020 Transportation Improvement Program and the 2015 Annual Construction Program that were adopted by the Board of County Councilors on November 18, 2014.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Development of the Transportation Improvement Program includes a wide array of public input opportunities including public hearings and information on the county website.



PW 15-048

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

YES	NO	
X		Action falls within existing budget capacity.
	X	Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires a change of purpose within existing appropriation
	X	Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next supplemental. If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, this action will be referred to the county council with a recommendation from the county manager.

DISTRIBUTION OF BOARD STAFF REPORTS:

Distribution of staff reports is made via the Grid. http://www.clark.wa.gov/thegrid/ Copies are available by close of business on the Thursday after council deliberations.

DISTRIBUTION OF COUNTY MANAGER STAFF REPORTS:

Public Works Administration – Anita Temme

DIIRI	IC	WOR	KC A	DDD	OVA	T C.
PUBL	ж.	WUK	N. 3. A	17 17 K	UV A	1.3:

William Wright, P.E.
Transportation Programming Manager

Heath H. Henderson, PE

Public Works Director/County Engineer

Attachments:

Notice to Contractors, Resolution (2), Vicinity Map

CC: Bill Wright, Susan Wilson, Scott Fakler

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON **BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS**

COUNTY MANAGER ACTION\RECOMMENDATION

Mark McCauley

By:

DISTRIBUTION

Public Works Administration – Anita Temme

Date:		
SR Number:		
approve the attach	Works Project #350822, NE 94th Avenue (NE Padd led Notice to Contractors to advertise the construc	len Parkway to NE 99th Street), and tion contract for bids.
COUNTY MAN	AGER RECOMMENDATION:	
Action	Conditions	Referral to council?
Approval\ denial	Enter conditions or requests here	Yes\No
Mark McCauley Acting County M	Ianager	

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-66-14

	initiating a county			as CRP NO	350822		
IT IS HEREBY	RESOLVED THA	T NE 94 th	Avenue				
	en Parkway Vicir No. <u>22753</u> f			Milepoint 1	.09 will be i	mproved as fo	llows:
lane Minor Arte	improve approxi rial (M-2cb) stand gation. The signa	lard, with ce	enter turn lane/	median, bike la	anes, sidewal	lks, rain garde	ns and
through traffic o to maintain traff	of workers and the on NE Padden Pa fic movement. Into M) to Saturday (7	rkway and N ermittent lar	NE 94 th Avenue ne closures are	e during constr planned over	ruction. The la the next two	ane closures w	vill be very limited
construction, 4	ll grind out is requilanes will be clos Public notice info	ed in the mi	ddle of this inte				
	n documents are attached Notice			ly to advertise	the contract	for bids. The a	dvertisement is
	R RESOLVED thater's estimate, is h						based on the
	County Road	TIF	State/Feder	1.14:11:4	TOTAL	5 .	
	Fund	111	al Grant	Utility Partnership	IOIAL	Budge	et Year
	Fund		al Grant Funds	Partnership		2015	2016
Construction	Fund 2,315,000	104,000	al Grant Funds 4,812,000	Partnership	7,397,000	2015 2,400,000	2016 4,997,000
Construction TOTAL	Fund		al Grant Funds	Partnership		2015	2016
TOTAL This project is the Project in the Construction of the Project in the Project is the Project in the Proj	2,315,000 2,315,000 included in the off nereby made a part of ALL BOAFR RESOLVED Tron is to be accomon is to be accom	104,000 107,000 ficially adopt art of the offic RD MEMBE HAT:	al Grant Funds 4,812,000 4,812,000 ed Annual Concially adopted ARS. contract in acc	166,000 166,000 struction Programmed Road Programmed With Fin accordance	7,397,000 7,397,000 ram. rogram in acc	2015 2,400,000 2,400,000 cordance with I 20 et. seq. 3,77,060 and V	2016 4,997,000 4,997,000 RCW 36.81.130,
TOTAL This project is the Project in the Construction of the Project in the Project is the Project in the Proj	Fund 2,315,000 2,315,000 included in the off hereby made a part of ALL BOAFR RESOLVED TIon is to be accompany to the part of the part o	104,000 107,000 ficially adopt art of the offic RD MEMBE HAT:	al Grant Funds 4,812,000 4,812,000 ed Annual Concially adopted ARS. contract in acc	Partnership 166,000 166,000 struction Programmed Road Programmed Road Programmed Road Programmed Road Road Road Road Road Road Road Roa	7,397,000 7,397,000 ram. rogram in acc	2015 2,400,000 2,400,000 cordance with I 20 et. seq. 3,77,060 and V	2016 4,997,000 4,997,000 RCW 36.81.130,

Tom Mielke, Councilor



proud past, promising future

PAGE 1 OF 2

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be received until 1:50 P.M. on Tuesday, July 7, 2015, by the Clark County Board of County Councilors through the General Services Purchasing Department, 1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, Washington 98660, for the NE 94th Avenue, CRP No. 350822; and other work; then publicly opened and read aloud at the Commissioners' Hearing Room, 6th Floor of the Public Service Center, 1300 Franklin Street, Vancouver, Washington 98660, at 2:00 P.M. on Tuesday, July 7, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.

Description of work: Widen NE 94th Avenue from two lanes to three lanes, a bike lanes and sidewalks. Stormwater collection and treatment systems. Sewer lines installations. Traffic signal installation.

Primary bid items: (Ex) Roadway Excavation (Incl. Haul); Crushed Surfacing Base Course; HMA Cl. __ PG 64-22; Storm Sewer Pipe; Manholes; Conc. Traffic Curb And Gutter; Traffic Signal; Ductile Iron Pipe for Watermain; Sanitary Sewer Main; Traffic Control; Gravity Block Wall

AND OTHER RELATED WORK/CONTRACT ITEMS

Plans, specifications, addenda, bid documents, bidders list and plan holder list for this project are available online for inspection during the bidding period through the Builders Exchange of Washington (BXWA) website www.bxwa.com (Posted Projects, Public Works, Clark County and Projects Bidding). These are available for viewing, downloading and printing on your own equipment free of charge. This service is provided free of charge to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors bidding on this project. Bidders are encouraged to "Register as a Bidder" in order to receive automatic email notification of future addenda and to be placed on the Bidders List.

It is the sole responsibility of the Bidder to obtain Addenda, if any. Such information may be obtained from the Builders Exchange of Washington (BXWA) web site, www.bxwa.com (Posted Projects, Public Works, Clark County and Projects Bidding). Clark County accepts no responsibility or liability and will provide no accommodation to bidders who fail to check for addenda and submit inadequate or incomplete responses.

Paper copies of plans, specifications, addenda, bid documents, bidders list and plan holder list for this project are not available.

All questions regarding this project must be submitted on the electronic "CRP Inquiry Submittal Form" located on the County's Internet Page (http://www.clark.wa.gov/general-services/purchasing/crp.html). In the event a bidder cannot access the County's Website, a FAX copy of the form can be obtained from and returned to the County's Construction Management Office (FAX 360-397-6087).

Answers to bid questions will be posted on the project's "Bid Inquiry Log", also located on the County's Internet page, which will be updated twice daily, at noon and 6:00 PM. The questions and answers posted on the Bid Inquiry Log will not identify who asked the question, nor will that information be provided otherwise. It is considered exempt from Freedom of Information requirements. The last Bid Inquiry log update prior to bid opening will be 6:00 PM the day before the bid opening, and will display all questions and answers to the questions that have accumulated by the posting time. Questions asked after this time will not be addressed. Questions too late to be answered as of that posting will remain unanswered and will not be included in the log.

The Clark County Department of Public Works, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, non-discrimination in federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined at 49 CFR Part 26 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national ongin, or sex in consideration for an award.

All bids shall be delivered to the attention of the Clark County Purchasing, P.O. Box 5000, Vancouver, Washington 98666-5000 or 1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650. Bids shall be placed in a sealed envelope, marked "Sealed Bid", which clearly states the name of the bidder, the project number, the project title, the date of the bid opening, and appropriate wording to indicate definitely the nature of the contents. Do not send bids by FAX or email. Bids submitted by FAX or email will not be accepted.

A bid proposal deposit, made in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid proposal, shall accompany all bid proposals. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the specifications, the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to the Clark County Road Fund.

The right is reserved by the Clark County Board of County Councilors to waive informalities in the bidding, accept a proposal of the lowest responsible bidder, reject any or all bids, republish the call for bids, revise or cancel the work, or require the work to be done in another way if the best interest of the Contracting Agency is served.

DATED this 28th day of May, 201

Michael Westerman, Purchasing Manager

THE REFLECTOR

DAILY JOURNAL OF COMMERCE:

PLEASE PUBLISH: June 17, 24 & July 1, 2015>>

NE 94th Avenue

Roadway Improvement Project Federal Aid Project No. STPUL-4401(007) CRP No. 350822

CLARK COUNTY WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

NE 94TH AVE (PADDEN PKWY TO NE 99TH ST)

CRP No. 350822

